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History of the Proceeding

The complaint of this Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (“BTS”) against Respondent Joseph P. Garvin d/b/a Metro Limousine was filed June 22, 2001.  The complaint alleges that Mr. Garvin engaged in transportation for compensation for which he was required to have a certificate of public convenience, but did not.  Mr. Garvin filed a timely written response.

The prehearing conference and initial hearing were held on October 25, 2001 in Pittsburgh.  Counsel appeared for and represented BTS, and Mr. Garvin appeared and represented himself.  Mr. Garvin and counsel for BTS agreed to the facts and agreed to the imposition of a civil monetary penalty.  The resulting record consists of a nine-page transcript.  No briefs were filed.


Discussion

Counsel for BTS and Mr. Garvin agreed on the record that he carried passengers for compensation outside of Allegheny County without a certificate of public convenience.  The violation was unintentional and Mr. Garvin acknowledged that he understood he required a certificate of public convenience to transport passengers beyond the boundaries of Allegheny County.  The parties also agreed that the sentence in the third paragraph of the BTS complaint that states that Mr. Garvin had a history of rendering service outside of Allegheny County was in error.  Apparently that sentence referred to another entity with a similar name.  As a result of the above agreement, the parties also agreed to a reduced civil penalty of $500.00.  Tr. 5-7.

Conclusions of Law

1. The parties to and the subject matter of this case are within the jurisdiction of this Commission.

2. Complainant BTS has carried its burden of proof under Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §332(a), to show that Respondent’s transportation of passengers for compensation without first having obtained a certificate of public convenience violated Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §1101.

3. This Commission may assess a civil penalty for violations of the Public Utility Code.  Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. §3301.

ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The complaint of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety against Joseph Garvin d/b/a Metro Limousine, docketed at C-20015727, is sustained.

2. Pursuant to the authority granted by Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 3301, Respondent Joseph Garvin d/b/a Metro Limousine will remit a civil penalty of $500.00, payable by money order or certified funds to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, within thirty (30) days after this Order becomes final.

3. Respondent Joseph Garvin d/b/a Metro Limousine shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the regulations of this Commission.

Dated: January 4, 2002



         


                   
MICHAEL A. NEMEC

Administrative Law Judge


